

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN RIDENOUR,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No. S-18952

Trial Court No. 3KO-16-00012CR

PETITION FOR HEARING FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed in the Supreme Court
for the State of Alaska on
this ___ day of _____, 2024

Meredith Montgomery,
Clerk, Appellate Courts

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

Jahna M. Lindemuth
Alaska Bar No. 9711068
Cashion Gilmore & Lindemuth
510 L Street, Suite 601
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 339-4966
jahna@cashiongilmore.com

Lauren J. Gottesman (appearing *Pro Hac Vice*)
The Innocence Project
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 10013
(212) 364-5392
lgottesman@innocenceproject.org

Matthew L. Mazur (appearing *Pro Hac Vice*)
Bert L. Wolff (appearing *Pro Hac Vice*)
Dechert LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3500
matthew.mazur@dechert.com
bert.wolff@dechert.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Coercive Police Interrogation—Which <i>Miranda</i> is Meant to Safeguard Against—Places the Innocent at Risk of False Confession and, Consequently, Wrongful Conviction.	5
II. People Who Are Most Vulnerable to Interrogation Coercion Also Have Diminished Capacity to Understand and Invoke <i>Miranda</i>	10
III. To Provide Adequate Safeguards against False Confessions, Any Invocation of the Right to Counsel, However Ambiguous, Must Be Scrupulously Honored under Art. 1 § 9 of the Alaska Constitution.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Fairbanks</i> , 471 P.2d 386 (Alaska 1970).....	17
<i>C.D. v. State</i> , 458 P.3d 81 (Alaska 2020).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Santos</i> , 974 N.E.2d 1 (Mass. 2012)	18
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Downey v. State</i> , 144 So.3d 146 (Miss. 2014)	18
<i>Giacomazzi v. State</i> , 633 P.2d 218 (Alaska 1981).....	3, 4, 16
<i>Hampel v. State</i> , 706 P.2d 1173 (Alaska Ct. App. 1985)	3, 14
<i>Keysor v. Commonwealth</i> , 486 S.W.3d 273 (Ky. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>Munson v. State</i> , 123 P.3d 1042 (Alaska 2005).....	4, 21
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 962 N.E.2d 53 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011).....	9
<i>Ridenour v. State</i> , 539 P.3d 530 (Alaska Ct. App. 2023).....	4

<i>Scott v. State</i> , 519 P.2d 774 (Alaska 1974).....	4, 17
<i>State v. Bevel</i> , 231 W. Va. 346 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Charboneau</i> , 913 P.2d 308 (Or. 1996).....	18
<i>State v. Chew</i> , 695 A.2d 1301 (N.J. 1997).....	18
<i>State v. Demesme</i> , 228 So. 3d 1206 (La. 2017).....	20
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 268 A.3d 329 (N.J. 2022).....	18
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 825 P.2d 920 (Alaska App. 1992).....	4, 21
<i>State v. Hoey</i> , 881 P.2d 504 (Haw. 1994)	18
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 296 Kan. 1084 (2013)	19
<i>State v. Purcell</i> , 203 A.3d 542 (Conn. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Risk</i> , 598 N.W.2d 642 (Minn. 1999).....	18, 19
<i>Steckel v. State</i> , 711 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	18
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	20
Constitutional Provision	
Alaska Const. Art. I, § 9	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Barry C. Feld, *Behind Closed Doors: What Really Happens When Cops Question Kids*, 23 CORNELL J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 395 (2013).....15

Barry C. Feld, *Police Interrogation of Juveniles: An Empirical Study of Policy and Practice*, 97 J. OF CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 219 (2006).....15

Charles D. Weisselberg, *Mourning Miranda*, 96 CAL. L. REV. 1519 (2008).....13, 14

DNA Exonerations in the United States, INNOCENCE PROJECT, <https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/> (last viewed Nov. 18, 2024)*passim*

Floralynn Einesman, *Confessions and Culture: The Interaction of Miranda and Diversity*, 90 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1 (1999).....14

Hannah R. Gourdie, Note, *The Guiding Hand of Counsel, For a Price: Juvenile Public Defender Fees and Their Effects*, 62 WM. & MARY L. REV. 999 (2021)15

Ian Farrell & Nancy Leong, *How Crime Dramas Undermine Miranda*, 14 UC IRVINE L. REV. 211, (2024).....12, 13

Jessica R. Klaver et al., *Effects of Personality, Interrogation Techniques and Plausibility in an Experimental False Confession Paradigm*, 13 LEGAL & CRIM. PSYCH. 71 (2008).....5

Joseph Eastwood & Kerry Watkins, *Psychological Persuasion in Suspect Interviews*, 11 INVESTIGATIVE INTERVIEWING RSCH. & PRAC. J. 54 (2021)7

Juan Rivera, THE NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3850> (last accessed November 18, 2024)9

Kyle C. Scherr and Stephanie Madon, “Go Ahead and Sign”: An Experimental Examination of Miranda Waivers and Comprehension, 37 LAW HUM. BEHAV. 208, 209 (2013).....13

Laura Smalarz, Kyle C. Scherr, and Saul M. Kassin, *Miranda at 50: A Psychological Analysis*, 25 J. CURRENT DIRECTIONS IN PSYCHOLOGICAL SCIENCE 455 (2016)12, 13

Timothy J. Luke & Fabiana Alceste, <i>The Mechanisms of Minimization: How Interrogation Tactics Suggest Lenient Sentencing Through Pragmatic Implication</i> , 44 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 266 (2020)	7
Maryam Ahranjani, <i>School “Safety” Measures Jump Constitutional Guardrails</i> , 44 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 273 (2021)	15
Miriam S. Gohara, <i>A Lie for a Lie: False Confessions and the Case for Reconsidering the Legality of Deceptive Interrogation Techniques</i> , 33 FORDHAM URB. L. J. 791 (2006)	6
Naomi E. S. Goldstein et al., <i>Evaluation of Miranda Waiver Capacity</i> , in APA HANDBOOK OF PSYCHOLOGY AND JUVENILE JUSTICE 467 (Kirk Heilbrun ed., 2016)	15
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Davis v United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) (No. 92-1949), 1993 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 650	11
Richard A. Leo, <i>False Confessions: Causes, Consequences, and Implications</i> , 37 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY L 332, 340 (2009)	8
Sara C. Appleby & Saul M. Kassin, <i>When Self-Report Trumps Science: Effects of Confessions, DNA, and Prosecutorial Theories on Perceptions of Guilt</i> , 22 PSYCH. PUB. POL’Y & L. 127 (2016)	8
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>On the General Acceptance of Confessions Research: Opinions of the Scientific Community</i> , 73 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 63, 70-72 (2018)	10
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 L. AND HUM. BEHAV. 3 (2009)	6, 7, 15
Saul M. Kassin, Kyle C. Scherr, and Fabiana Alceste, <i>The Right to Remain Silent: Realities and Illusions</i> , in THE ROUTLEDGE INTERNATIONAL HANDBOOK OF LEGAL AND INVESTIGATIVE PSYCHOLOGY 4 (Ray Bull and Iris Blandón-Gitlin eds., 2019)	12, 13, 16
Saul M. Kassin, <i>Why Confessions Trump Innocence</i> , 67 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 431, 433 (2012)	8
Sydney L. Erickson, et. al., <i>The Predictive Power of Intelligence: Miranda Abilities of Individuals with Intellectual Disability</i> , 44 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 60 (2019)	16

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

Alaska Const. art. I, § 9
